

In the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

SIMON ANDREW ODONI AND  
PAUL ROBERT GUNTER,  
*Defendants-Appellants*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
No. 8:08-CR-172

---

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

A. LEE BENTLEY, III  
United States Attorney

DAVID A. O'NEIL  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

LINDA JULIN MCNAMARA  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Deputy Chief, Appellate Division  
United States Attorney's Office  
Middle District of Florida

DAVID M. BITKOWER  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JENNY C. ELLICKSON  
Trial Attorney, Appellate Section  
United States Department of Justice  
Criminal Division  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 1264  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-1674

May 19, 2014

*United States v. Odoni et al.*  
No. 13-13528-AA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1 of 1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I.    COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	2
II.   STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A.   Offense Conduct.....	4
1.   Fraudulent-stock scheme .....	4
a.   Gunter’s role in the scheme .....	5
b.   Odoni’s role in the scheme .....	6
2.   Forex fraud .....	8
B.   Evidence of Odoni’s Knowledge and Intent .....	11
1.   February 2006 email (GEX 285).....	11
2.   Response to freezing of International Escrow accounts .....	11

3.	April 2007 emails (GEX 822A).....	13
4.	January 2008 emails (GEX 822) .....	14
C.	Odoni’s Motion to Dismiss the Superseding Indictment.....	15
D.	Gunter’s Suppression Motion .....	18
E.	Gunter’s Motion for a Mistrial .....	24
F.	Odoni’s Post-Trial Motions.....	31
G.	Sentencing.....	34
III.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	37
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	38
	ARGUMENT .....	41
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED ODONI’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT .....	41
A.	The district court properly concluded that the Dominican Republic’s deportation of Odoni did not defeat jurisdiction in the United States.....	41
B.	Neither the district court nor this Court may “reconsider” the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Alvarez-Machain</i> or the <i>Ker-Frisbie</i> doctrine. ....	48

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED GUNTER’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS.....	50
III.	SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED THE JURY’S CONVICTION OF ODONI ON ALL COUNTS .....	55
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED GUNTER’S MOTION FOR A MISTRIAL.....	62
	A. The testimony about Rahul Patel’s fraud conviction did not substantially prejudice Gunter. ....	62
	B. The district court’s curative instruction cured any prejudice Gunter may have suffered. ....	65
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED ODONI’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL BECAUSE THE ALLEGED RULE 43 VIOLATION DID NOT PREJUDICE ODONI. ....	67
VI.	ODONI’S SENTENCE IS SUBSTANTIVELY REASONABLE .....	72
	CONCLUSION .....	76
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION.....	77
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	78

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171, 107 S. Ct. 2775 (1987) .....	69
<i>Elias v. Ramirez</i> , 215 U.S. 398, 30 S. Ct. 131 (1910).....	47
<i>Evans v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Fillippon v. Albion Vein Slate Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 76, 39 S. Ct. 435 (1919).....	67
<i>Frisbie v. Collins</i> , 342 U.S. 519, 702 S. Ct. 509 (1952).....	42
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580, 72 S. Ct. 512 (1952) .....	42
<i>Ker v. Illinois</i> , 119 U.S. 436, 7 S. Ct. 225 (1886).....	42, 47
<i>Neely v. Henkel</i> , 180 U.S. 109, 21 S. Ct. 302 (1901).....	47
<i>People ex rel. McNichols v. Pease</i> , 207 U.S. 100, 28 S. Ct. 58 (1907) .....	47
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 611 F.3d 828 (11th Cir. 2010).....	51, 52
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35, 95 S. Ct. 2091 (1975).....	67
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655, 112 S. Ct. 2188 (1992).....	passim
<i>United States v. Arbane</i> , 446 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2006).....	42, 44
<i>United States v. Awan</i> , 966 F.2d 1415 (11th Cir. 1992).....	56
<i>United States v. Bush</i> , 727 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>United States v. Campa</i> , 459 F.3d 1121(11th Cir. 2006).....	38
<i>United States v. Ceja</i> , 543 F. App’x 948 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	43, 49

<i>United States v. Cuchet</i> , 197 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 1999).....	69
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 321 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2003).....	65
<i>United States v. Docampo</i> , 573 F.3d 1091 (11th Cir. 2009).....	73
<i>United States v. Emmanuel</i> , 565 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2009).....	50
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 613 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 37
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 323 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Fulford</i> , 267 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2001).....	66
<i>United States v. Gardiner</i> , 279 F. App'x 848 (11th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 596 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	68
<i>United States v. Grzybowicz</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 12-13749, 2014 WL 1328250 (11th Cir. Apr. 4, 2014) .....	62, 63
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 814 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1987).....	69
<i>United States v. Hasson</i> , 333 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>United States v. House</i> , 684 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	65
<i>United States v. Irely</i> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2010).....	72
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109, 104 S. Ct. 1652 (1984) .....	54
<i>United States v. Kuhlman</i> , 711 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>United States v. Lander</i> , 668 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	56
<i>United States v. Langston</i> , 590 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	74

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 649 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2011).....	70
<i>United States v. McCrimmon</i> , 362 F.3d 725 (11th Cir. 2004).....	61
<i>United States v. McKennon</i> , 814 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1987).....	52
<i>United States v. Neeley</i> , 189 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 1999).....	68
<i>United States v. Newsome</i> , 475 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2007).....	38
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 117 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 1997).....	37, 45, 46, 49
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 676 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 839 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1988).....	60, 61
<i>United States v. Puentes</i> , 50 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 742 F.3d 487 (11th Cir. 2014).....	38, 55
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 32 F.3d 867 (4th Cir. 1994).....	69
<i>United States v. Runyan</i> , 275 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>United States v. Schmitz</i> , 634 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>United States v. Shoss</i> , 523 F. App'x 713 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>United States v. Snipes</i> , 611 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2010).....	75
<i>United States v. Spoerke</i> , 568 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>United States v. Terrazas</i> , 190 F. App'x 543 (9th Cir. 2006).....	68
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858, 102 S. Ct. 3440 (1982).....	42
<i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 732 F.2d 846 (11th Cir. 1984).....	68

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*, 494 U.S. 259, 110 S. Ct. 1056 (1990) ..... 52

*United States v. Wright*, 392 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 68

*United States v. Zielie*, 734 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 69

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, RULES, AND GUIDELINES

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 51

18 U.S.C. § 2 ..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 371 ..... 35

18 U.S.C. § 1341 ..... 2, 3

18 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 2, 3

18 U.S.C. § 1349 ..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(2) ..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1956(h) ..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 1957 ..... 3

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... x

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) ..... 72, 73, 75, 76

18 U.S.C. § 3742(a) ..... x

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... x

Fed. R. App. P. 4(b) ..... x

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7) ..... 77

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(a) ..... 66

Fed. R. Crim. P. 43 ..... passim

U.S.S.G. § 5K1.1..... 74

MISCELLANEOUS

Convention for the Mutual Extradition of Fugitives from Justice,  
U.S.-Dom. Rep., Jun. 19, 1909, 36 Stat. 2468 .....47, 48
